

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2024
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
5/3/2024 4:32 PM

Supreme Court No. _____
Court of Appeals No. 84054-1-I Case #: 1030398

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HEATHER TROUTMAN,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
richard@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW . 1

B. ISSUES FOR WHICH REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED . 4

 1. Under article I, section 7 of the Washington Constitution, a person has the right to not consent to a search or invasion of a private affair. Review should be granted to decide whether the prosecution may introduce evidence that a defendant refused to consent to a breathalyzer violates article I, section 7..... 4

 2. Review should be granted to decide whether the law eliminating the use of juvenile adjudications in offender score calculations applies to sentencing on pre-act offenses where the case is not final.14

E. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009) 5

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 579 U.S. 438, 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016).....passim

Dorsey v. United States, 567 U.S. 260, 132 S. Ct. 2321, 183 L. Ed. 2d 250 (2012) 16, 19, 20

United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839, 116 S. Ct. 2432, 135 L. Ed. 2d 964 (1996)16

Washington Supreme Court

In re Pers. Restraint of Arnold, 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018)13

In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell, 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014)11

State v. A.M., 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019).....13

State v. Baird, 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016)passim

State v. Brock, 184 Wn.2d 148, 355 P.3d 1118 (2015) 5

State v. Garcia-Salgado, 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010) 5

State v. Grant, 89 Wn.2d 678, 575 P.2d 210 (1978).... 19, 20, 22

State v. Gregory, 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....24

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... 6

State v. Jefferson, 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....23

State v. Jenks, 197 Wn.2d 708, 487 P.3d 482 (2021).....passim

State v. Mayfield, 192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019) 7

State v. Patton, 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009)..... 5

State v. Pillatos, 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007)22

State v. Ringer, 100 Wn.2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983)..... 8

State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).... 16, 21, 22

State v. Tesfasilasye, 200 Wn.2d 345, 518 P.3d 193 (2022)24

State v. Valdez, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....7, 8

State v. Villela, 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019).....7, 11

State v. Waits, 200 Wn.2d 507, 520 P.3d 49 (2022)24

State v. Zornes, 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970) 19, 20

Washington Court of Appeals

City of Vancouver v. Kaufman, 10 Wn. App. 2d 747, 450 P.3d 196 (2019)9, 12

State v. Gauthier, 174 Wn. App. 257, 298 P.3d 126 (2013) 6

State v. Miller, ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 545 P.3d 388 (2024).....13

State v. Nelson, 7 Wn. App. 2d 588, 434 P.3d 1055 (2019) 10, 11

State v. Rose, 191 Wn. App. 858, 365 P.3d 756 (2015) 16, 17, 19, 20

Other Courts

State v. Wilson, 144 Hawai'i 454, 445 P.3d 35 (2019).....10

<i>State v. Won</i> , 137 Hawai'i 330, 372 P.3d 1065 (2015).....	10
------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 7	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4

Statutes

Laws of 2019, ch. 187.....	20
Laws of 2023, ch. 415.....	15
Laws of 2023, ch. 415, § 1	18, 20, 24
RCW 10.01.040	15
RCW 9.94A.345	15
RCW 9.94A.510	14
RCW 9.94A.525	14, 21
RCW 9.94A.530(1).....	14

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	23
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	23
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	14, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	14
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	13

Other Authorities

Crosscut, Luna Reyna, *WA may end mandatory sentencing points based on juvenile convictions* (Apr. 20, 2023).....24
